CH \$40.00 502738

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM443282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBI Detection Limited		04/24/2017	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BBI Solutions OEM LImited		
Street Address:	Haywood House, Dumfries Place		
Internal Address:	c/o Berry Smith LLP		
City:	Cardiff		
State/Country:	WALES		
Postal Code:	CF10 3GA		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5027380	IMASS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 844670-600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 659-6924

Email: nmeyer@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole M. Meyer

Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Nicole M. Meyer

Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900

Address Line 2: Dickinson Wright PLLC

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole M. Meyer	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole M. Meyer/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2017	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0280

900421254

Total Attachments: 4 source=IMASS_Assignment#page1.tif

source=IMASS_Assignment#page2.tif

source=IMASS_Assignment#page3.tif

source=IMASS_Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0281

DATED 24TH APRIL 2017

(1) BBI DETECTION LIMITED

-and-

(2) BBI SOLUTIONS OEM LIMITED

TRADE MARKS ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0282

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 24th April 2017

BETWEEN:-

(1) BBI DETECTION LIMITED of Alchemy House, Tom McDonald Avenue, Medipark, Dundee

DD2 1NH, Scotland ("Assignor"); and

(2) BBI SOLUTIONS OEM LIMITED, C/O Berry Smith LLP, Haywood House, Dumfries Place,

Cardiff, CF10 3GA, Wales ("Assignee")

WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Trade Mark Registrations set out in the Schedule

(referred to as the "Trade Marks");

(B) The Assignor has agreed with the Assignee that the Trade Marks should be assigned to the

Assignee for the consideration hereafter mentioned with effect from the date of this

Assignment.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of a consideration of £1 (One Pound Sterling), the receipt and sufficiency of

which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, as of the date of this document the Assignor assigns unto the Assignee with full title guarantee all rights, title and interest in the Trade

Marks including

1.1 All the property right title and interest in the Trade Marks including all statutory

and common law rights connected solely with the use of the Trade Marks therewith and the right to sue for past infringements and to retain any damages

obtained as a result of such action; and

1.2 The goodwill attaching solely to the Trade Marks as has been used or registered by

the Assignor.

2. CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 1999

Except as expressly provided in this Assignment, a person who is not a party to this

Assignment shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to rely upon or enforce any term of this Assignment provided that this does not affect any

right or remedy of the third party which exists or is available apart from that Act. No party

may declare itself as a trustee of the rights under this Assignment for the benefit of any

third party save as expressly provided in this Assignment.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The parties agree to do all such things and to sign and execute all such documents and deeds as may reasonably be required in order to perfect, protect or enforce any of the rights assigned and granted to the Assignee pursuant to this Assignment.

4. LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England. The parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of England in relation to any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee its successors and assigns free of encumbrances absolutely.

SIGNED by an Authorised Officer of BBI DETECTION LIMITED

IONA MARSHAU 24AA22017

SIGNED by an Authorised Officer of BBI SOLUTIONS OEM LIMITED

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0284

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	MARK TEXT	MARK TYPE	FILING DATE	STATUS
Australia	IMASS	Word	21.12.2012	Registered
Canada	IMASS	Word	21.12.2012	Registered
Europe	IMASS	Word	21.12.2012	Registered
USA	IMASS	Word	21.12.2012	Registered
Europe	BBI DETECTION	Word	14.11.2012	Registered
	Australia Canada Europe USA	Australia IMASS Canada IMASS Europe IMASS USA IMASS	Australia IMASS Word Canada IMASS Word Europe IMASS Word USA IMASS Word	Australia IMASS Word 21.12.2012 Canada IMASS Word 21.12.2012 Europe IMASS Word 21.12.2012 USA IMASS Word 21.12.2012

RECORDED: 09/15/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0285